



# Press release

Date

14 March 2019

---

## Weaker global economy slows exports

### **Economic forecasts by the Federal Government's Expert Group – spring 2019<sup>1</sup>**

**The Expert Group is lowering its forecast for GDP growth in 2019 from 1.5% to 1.1%. The global economy is losing more momentum than previously assumed, which is slowing down Swiss foreign trade and investment activity. Economic growth is set to rise to 1.7% in 2020.**

In the second half of 2018, Switzerland's economy cooled off significantly. The global economy and world trade lost momentum, which also curbed Swiss foreign trade, while domestic demand failed to stimulate growth. Investment activity in particular weakened considerably.

The Expert Group expects both the domestic and the international economy to regain momentum only gradually in 2019. In particular, the outlook in other European countries has recently become much gloomier, and growth forecasts for major trade partner Germany have been revised significantly downwards. As a result, international demand for Swiss products is weaker and the export economy is losing momentum.

In the wake of a subdued development of orders coupled with considerable uncertainty, companies in Switzerland will hesitate to invest in production capacity in the next few quarters too. Low growth is also to be expected with regard to investment in construction, as vacancy rates are increasing and real estate prices are tending to decline.

The economic slowdown is also having an impact on the labour market. Average unemployment for 2019 is still low at 2.4%, but employment growth is easing and wage growth remains weak. Private consumption is therefore seeing below-average development, although the declining inflation (annual inflation for 2019: 0.4%) is bolstering households' real purchasing power. Overall, the Expert Group is lowering its forecast for GDP growth in 2019 significantly from 1.5% (December 2018 forecast) to 1.1%.

The global economy is expected to gain moderate momentum in 2020. Provided that the international trade dispute does not intensify further, global trade will also pick up again. This will support Switzerland's export economy. At the same time, domestic growth forces will gain in importance. In particular, the willingness to invest is anticipated to increase considerably again and private consumption is set to grow somewhat faster in the wake of stronger employment growth and rising real income. The Expert Group is therefore forecasting higher GDP growth of 1.7% for 2020 (December 2018 forecast: 1.7%) with annual inflation of 0.6%. The current

---

<sup>1</sup> More detailed information on risks and the Expert Group's forecasts can be found in the quarterly publication "Konjunkturtendenzen" ("Economic Trends"), which is available online ([www.seco.admin.ch/konjunkturtendenzen](http://www.seco.admin.ch/konjunkturtendenzen)) and in printed form as a supplement to the political economics magazine "Die Volkswirtschaft" ([www.die-volkswirtschaft.ch](http://www.die-volkswirtschaft.ch)).

economic slowdown is likely to have a delayed impact on the unemployment rate, with the Expert Group expecting an increase to an annual average of 2.6% in the next year.

### **Economic risks**

Downside risks continue to predominate for the global economy. If the **trade dispute** between the US and other major economic areas were to intensify further, the global economy and world trade would cool off more strongly than assumed in this forecast. This would slow down both Swiss foreign trade and the investment activity of companies. Switzerland would be particularly affected if the conflict between the US and the EU were to escalate and, for example, substantial tariffs on German cars were to be introduced. Conversely, the domestic and the foreign economy could pick up again more strongly in case of an agreement on major aspects of the trade dispute.

**Political uncertainty** remains high in Europe. In particular, it is unclear whether Brexit will come into force in late March 2019 and what the relationship between the EU and the UK will look like then. Moreover, Italy's economic and financial situation harbours more substantial risks again, following the country's slide into recession.

The **relationship between Switzerland and the EU** is still clouded by a certain degree of uncertainty, for example in connection with the framework agreement and the corporate tax reform. Should relations with the EU deteriorate significantly, companies' investment activity could suffer. In view of simmering imbalances, the risk of a major correction in the Swiss real estate sector also remains. Conversely, there is the possibility that Switzerland's domestic economy will pick up again more strongly, also in view of the good situation on the labour market, and will at least partially offset the weak development in the second half of 2018.

### **Enquiries:**

Eric Scheidegger, SECO, Head of the Economic Policy Directorate, Tel.: +41 58 462 29 59

Ronald Indergand, SECO, Head of Short-Term Economic Analyses, Economic Policy Directorate, Tel.: +41 58 460 55 58

## Overview

<b>Selected forecasts, Swiss economy</b>				
Comparison of forecasts of March 19 and December 18				
Year-to-year variation in %, quotas				
forecasts for:	2019		2020	
date of forecasts:	March 19	Dec. 18	March 19	Dec. 18
GDP	<b>1.1%</b>	1.5%	<b>1.7%</b>	1.7%
Consumption expenditure:				
Personal Consumption	<b>1.1%</b>	1.1%	<b>1.4%</b>	1.5%
Government Consumption	<b>0.8%</b>	0.7%	<b>0.8%</b>	0.7%
Construction Investment	<b>0.6%</b>	1.3%	<b>0.9%</b>	0.9%
Investment in Equipment and software	<b>0.8%</b>	3.0%	<b>2.8%</b>	3.0%
Exports	<b>2.5%</b>	3.1%	<b>3.2%</b>	3.5%
Imports	<b>2.4%</b>	3.2%	<b>3.3%</b>	3.7%
Employment (full time equivalents)	<b>0.7%</b>	0.8%	<b>0.8%</b>	0.9%
Rate of unemployment	<b>2.4%</b>	2.4%	<b>2.6%</b>	2.5%
Consumer price index	<b>0.4%</b>	0.5%	<b>0.6%</b>	0.7%

Source: Federal Expert Group on Business Cycles

## Exogenous assumptions

	2018	2019	2020
GDP			
USA	2.9%	2.2%	1.9%
Euro area	1.8%	1.0%	1.6%
Germany	1.4%	0.9%	1.5%
Japan	0.7%	0.8%	0.4%
BRIC-Countries <sup>1</sup>	5.9%	5.7%	5.6%
China	6.6%	6.2%	6.0%
Price of crude oil (\$/barrel Brent)	71.0	64.6	66.5

<sup>1</sup> Weighted average of Brazil, Russia, India and China (GDP at PPP, according to IMF)

Sources: Federal Expert Group on Business Cycles

## Monetary assumptions

	2018	2019	2020
Three month LIBOR interest rate	-0.7%	-0.7%	-0.6%
Return on swiss federal bonds (10 years)	0.0%	-0.1%	0.1%
Real exchange rate index, trade weighted	-2.6%	-1.2%	-0.1%
Consumer price index	0.9%	0.4%	0.6%

Sources: Federal Expert Group on Business Cycles

## Labor market forecasts

	2018	2019	2020
Employment (without sector 1) <sup>2</sup>	1.8%	0.7%	0.8%
Rate of unemployment	2.6%	2.4%	2.6%

<sup>2</sup> In full time equivalents

### Evolution of Gross Domestic Product, expenditure approach (ESA 2010)

	Real values, in Mio CHF (at prices of preceding year) <sup>1</sup>								Nominal values, in Mio CHF (at current prices) <sup>1</sup>								Evolution of prices <sup>1</sup>			
	Growth rates				Levels				Growth rates				Levels				Growth rates			
	2017	2018	2019	2020	2017	2018	2019	2020	2017	2018	2019	2020	2017	2018	2019	2020	2017	2018	2019	2020
Total consumption	1.1%	1.0%	1.0%	1.3%	437,430	444,146	451,480	459,007	1.6%	1.6%	1.4%	1.7%	439,606	446,801	453,164	461,010	0.5%	0.6%	0.4%	0.4%
Personal consumption <sup>2</sup>	1.1%	1.0%	1.1%	1.4%	357,575	363,258	369,123	375,413	1.7%	1.6%	1.4%	1.8%	359,498	365,107	370,230	376,915	0.5%	0.5%	0.3%	0.4%
Government consumption <sup>2</sup>	0.9%	1.0%	0.8%	0.8%	79,855	80,888	82,357	83,593	1.2%	2.0%	1.5%	1.4%	80,108	81,695	82,934	84,095	0.3%	1.0%	0.7%	0.6%
Fixed investment	3.3%	1.8%	0.7%	2.1%	164,867	167,400	170,405	174,746	3.0%	2.9%	1.2%	2.3%	164,475	169,176	171,149	175,096	-0.2%	1.1%	0.4%	0.2%
Construction	1.4%	0.7%	0.6%	0.9%	61,814	61,898	62,588	63,467	0.8%	1.2%	1.1%	1.1%	61,453	62,215	62,901	63,594	-0.6%	0.5%	0.5%	0.2%
Equipment and Software	4.5%	2.4%	0.8%	2.8%	103,053	105,502	107,817	111,279	4.5%	3.8%	1.2%	3.0%	103,022	106,961	108,248	111,502	0.0%	1.4%	0.4%	0.2%
Final domestic demand	1.7%	1.2%	1.0%	1.5%	602,297	611,546	621,885	633,753	2.0%	2.0%	1.4%	1.9%	604,081	615,977	624,313	636,106	0.3%	0.7%	0.4%	0.4%
inter alia: changes in inventories <sup>3</sup>	-0.1%	0.0%	-0.1%	0.0%	-10,413	-8,938	-6,316	-5,020					-8,975	-5,626	-5,020	-4,481				
Domestic demand <sup>4</sup>	1.6%	1.3%	0.9%	1.5%	591,884	602,609	615,569	628,733	2.2%	2.6%	1.5%	2.0%	595,106	610,352	619,293	631,625	0.5%	1.3%	0.6%	0.5%
Exports <sup>4</sup>	3.6%	3.4%	2.5%	3.2%	361,434	373,540	392,036	406,749	3.5%	5.9%	3.0%	4.0%	361,206	382,559	393,953	409,748	-0.1%	2.4%	0.5%	0.7%
Exports of goods <sup>4</sup>	5.1%	5.3%	2.9%	3.2%	238,011	250,873	263,093	273,022	5.2%	7.3%	3.5%	4.0%	238,200	255,647	264,624	275,085	0.1%	1.9%	0.6%	0.8%
Exports of services	0.7%	-0.3%	1.6%	3.4%	123,423	122,668	128,943	133,727	0.4%	3.2%	1.9%	4.1%	123,006	126,912	129,329	134,663	-0.3%	3.5%	0.3%	0.7%
Imports <sup>4</sup>	4.1%	1.0%	2.4%	3.3%	282,250	290,593	310,200	321,949	6.1%	5.3%	2.9%	3.8%	287,740	303,012	311,657	323,559	1.9%	4.3%	0.5%	0.5%
Imports of goods <sup>4</sup>	5.5%	5.0%	3.1%	3.4%	184,469	196,469	209,057	217,462	7.1%	8.3%	3.7%	3.9%	187,184	202,771	210,311	218,549	1.5%	3.2%	0.6%	0.5%
Imports of services	1.6%	-6.4%	0.9%	3.1%	97,781	94,124	101,143	104,487	4.5%	-0.3%	1.1%	3.6%	100,557	100,241	101,346	105,010	2.8%	6.5%	0.2%	0.5%
<b>GDP</b>	<b>1.6%</b>	<b>2.5%</b>	<b>1.1%</b>	<b>1.7%</b>	<b>671,069</b>	<b>685,556</b>	<b>697,405</b>	<b>713,532</b>	<b>1.2%</b>	<b>3.2%</b>	<b>1.7%</b>	<b>2.3%</b>	<b>668,572</b>	<b>689,898</b>	<b>701,589</b>	<b>717,813</b>	<b>-0.4%</b>	<b>0.6%</b>	<b>0.6%</b>	<b>0.6%</b>

<sup>1</sup> 2017: SFSSO; 2018: SECO; 2019-2020: Forecasts (Federal Expert Group on Business Cycles)

<sup>2</sup> National concept

<sup>3</sup> Changes in inventories and statistical discrepancies; contributions to GDP-growth

<sup>4</sup> Without non-monetary gold and valuables